GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 978
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2022
SCHOLARSHIP FOR OBCs AND SCs

1978. SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the amount and the number of scholarships along with the institutions in which the students
belonging to Other Backward Classes (OBCs)/ Scheduled Castes (SCs) are being awarded with
scholarship for pursuing the degrees in Ph.D or any other subjects in the country and in foreign
countries; and

(b) the educational qualification and eligibility criteria fixed to allow the students belonging to
OBCs/SCs to pursue their studies in the country and foreign countries?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK)

(a): (i)Under the the Scheme of Post Matric Scholarship for OBC, EBC and DNT
Students, scholarship of Rs. 20000/- is provided for pursuing the degrees in Ph.D or any other
subjects in the country. Institutes names are not provided by States/UTs i.e. implementing
agency. Further, the scheme is being run for students studying in India only.

(i1) Further, Post Matric Scholarship to the Students belonging to SC for studies in India (PMS-
SC) which is Centrally Sponsored Scheme implemented through State Governments/UT
Administrations. For 2021-22, Rs. 3917.78 Cr has been released to 30,65,619 Scheduled Castes
beneficiaries pursuing the degree/diploma courses in 78,307 institutions of India.

(b): (1) Under the scheme only those candidates who belong to OBCs/EBCs / DNTs so specified
in relation to the States/UTs to which the applicant actually belongs, i.e. permanently settled and
who have passed the Matriculation or Higher secondary or any higher examination of recognized
University or Board of Secondary Education will be eligible.

Unemployed students whose parents/ guardians income from all sources does not exceeds
Rs.2.50 lakh per annum will be entitled for the scholarship under the Scheme. The student should
be an Indian National.

(ii) The eligibility criteria for availing the Post-Matric Scholarships to the Students belonging
to SC for studies in India (PMS-SC) is as follows:

1. The student should be an Indian National.
II. Parents’/guardians’ income from all sources does not exceed Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees Two

lakh Fifty thousand only) during the last Financial Year.
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